RESOLUTION NO. 2020-199

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE LAGUNA CREEK INTER-REGIONAL TRAIL MASTER PLAN AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET AND 2020-2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BY \$200,000

WHEREAS, the Laguna Creek Trail has been identified as the highest priority trail corridor by the City of Elk Grove Trails Committee; and

WHEREAS, this regional trail will provide access to a variety of schools, transit, disadvantaged communities, residential and commercial uses along the corridor; and

WHEREAS, when complete this regional trail will be approximately nine miles in length; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2020, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Division of Transportation Planning conditionally awarded \$200,000 to the City of Elk Grove for the creation of the Laguna Creek Inter-Regional Trail Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the plan is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2020-25 Capital Improvement Program and is budgeted with funds in the approved Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement and all required documents with the California Department of Transportation for the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program for the Laguna Creek Inter-Regional Trail Master Plan including, but not limited to the agreement, amendments, payment requests and similar documents, which may be necessary to meet the requirements of the grant or administer the grant, all subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney; and
- 2) Amends the FY 2020-25 Capital Improvement Program and FY 2020-21 Budget for the Laguna Trail Master Plan (WAM011) by adding \$200,000 to both budgeted revenues and budgeted expenditures in State Grant (Fund 302) funds in association with project WAM011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of August 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN, OF CLERK 8

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-199

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, L

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California